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We are thankful to the editor and reviewers for their valuable comments and suggestions that help us to significantly improve the quality of the manuscript. We have carefully revised the manuscript according to the comments and suggestions. Changes in the revised manuscript are highlighted in red color to facilitate the assessment of the revised manuscript. The table below shows the comments/suggestions and questions raised by the editor and reviewers, our response to each comment, and location of changes/edits made in the revised manuscript accordingly to the comments/suggestions.
Section editor (ủy viên chuyên trách):
	No.
	Comments of Section editor
	Author’s response
	Address

	
	
	
	


Reviewer 1:

	No.
	Comments of reviewer
	Author’s response
	Address

	1
	pHpzc = 8.054 is mentioned but no experimental method or figure is provided.
	The experimental method for determining pHpzc has been added in the results and discussion section.
	Section 3.1. Study on the adsorption conditions of As(V) in water by PMOS

	2
	Provide performance comparison under low pH (<3).
	We sincerely appreciate this insightful comment. We note that adsorption under low pH could provide additional information. However, the adsorbent contains CaCO₃ and brushite, which are not stable in acidic environments. Conducting experiments under such conditions could compromise the integrity of the material and lead to unreliable results. Therefore, we have not included low-pH experiments in the current study, but we acknowledge their potential relevance for future work.
	Not applied - explanation provided to reviewer

	3
	Error bars or standard deviations are missing in adsorption data. Replicate measurements should be reported.
	We sincerely appreciate this suggestion. In the present study, all adsorption experiments were performed in triplicate, and the reported values represent the mean results. While individual error bars are not displayed, the reproducibility of the measurements was carefully verified, and the observed trends are considered reliable. Incorporating detailed statistical data could be considered in future extended studies.
	Not applied - explanation provided to reviewer

	4
	Standardize numerical formatting (decimal commas to dots).
	Numerical formatting has been standardized throughout the manuscript
	Whole manuscript

	5
	Clarify chemical formula: Brushite is CaHPO₄·2H₂O, not CaPO₃(OH)·2H₂O.
	The chemical formula of Brushite has been corrected to CaHPO₄·2H₂O
	Section 3.1 and 3.3

	6
	Figure captions should explicitly state experimental conditions.
	We sincerely appreciate the suggestion regarding figure captions. The experimental conditions relevant to each figure are fully described in the Materials and Methods section. To avoid redundancy and maintain clarity, we have opted not to repeat these details in the captions, while ensuring that readers can easily refer to the Methods section for full context.
	Not applied - explanation provided to reviewer

	7
	References should include more recent studies (published between 2022 and 2024) on biosorbents. Format references properly to the journal style.
	We appreciate the reviewer’s suggestion. Recent studies on biosorbents published between 2022 and 2024 have now been incorporated into the revised manuscript, and all newly added as well as existing references have been reformatted to strictly follow the journal’s reference style.
	Introduction section, page 8

	8
	Rewrite the conclusion to strengthen novelty.
	The conclusion has been revised to better highlight the novelty of the work
	Conclusion section

	9
	Improve English in some sections for readability.
	English language has been improved in various sections to enhance readability
	Whole manuscript


Reviewer 2:

	No.
	Comments of reviewer
	Author’s response
	Address

	1
	It is still unclear how the pHpzc value is determined. Please provide a detailed explanation and the method used to evaluate the charge.
	The experimental method for determining pHpzc has been added in the results and discussion section.
	Section 3.1; page 3

	2
	The formula for calculating As(V) removal efficiency should be added. Specific experimental parameters should also be noted in

Figure 1.

The formula for calculating the adsorption capacity (qe) should also be included in the manuscript.
	We sincerely appreciate this suggestion. The formulas for calculating As(V) removal efficiency and adsorption capacity (qₑ) have been added in the Materials and Methods section. Specific experimental conditions relevant to Figure 1 are also provided there to ensure clarity.
	Section 2.4; page 3

	3
	The correlation coefficient value should be limited to about 3 or 4 decimal places.
	We have revised the correlation coefficient values to display only four decimal places as suggested.
	Whole manuscript

	4
	The kinetic and isotherm models of adsorption should be presented in detail in the manuscript.
	We sincerely appreciate the suggestion. The kinetic and isotherm models are presented in detail in the Materials and Methods section, providing a clear description of the approach used in the study.
	Section 2.4; page 3-4

	5
	Citation of references is necessary when discussing the results obtained.
	Thank you for the comment. Relevant citations have now been added to support the discussion of the obtained results.
	Section 3.3; page 7

	6
	It is not enough to confirm that the adsorption process is chemical if only based on the kinetics of the adsorption process following the pseudo-second-order model. Meanwhile, the authors confirm that the adsorption mechanism is multilayer (following the Freundlich isotherm model). These two confirmations contradict each other.

The influence of adsorption temperature should be further investigated. From there, the analysis of thermodynamic quantities and evaluation of adsorption mechanism can be more convincing.
	We sincerely appreciate this comment. While the pseudo-second-order kinetic model suggests a chemisorption process, the Freundlich isotherm model describes a multilayer adsorption behavior on a heterogeneous surface. These two observations are not necessarily contradictory: chemisorption can occur on heterogeneous sites leading to multilayer adsorption. Investigation of adsorption thermodynamics and temperature effects is valuable; however, this study primarily focuses on practical removal efficiency under AMD-relevant conditions, and detailed thermodynamic analysis is beyond its current scope. We acknowledge this as a potential extension for future research.
	Not applied - explanation provided to reviewer

	7
	Most of the experimental findings have been analyzed and discussed based on removal efficiency, which is not an appropriate approach since percentage removal is an extensive variable. In this sense, it is mandatory to report the adsorption capacities instead of percentage removal.
	Removal efficiency was used in the preliminary figures to clearly illustrate the influence of operating conditions, while adsorption capacity (qₑ) has already been calculated and fully presented in the kinetic and isotherm analyses where it is most relevant. Therefore, both indicators are appropriately utilized for their respective purposes, and the intrinsic adsorption performance of PMOS is already reflected through the reported qₑ and qmax values.
	Not applied - explanation provided to reviewer

	8
	The main component of oyster shell is calcium carbonate, so does desorption in 0.1 M HCl solution affect the structure of the support (oyster shell)? Similarly, for the adsorption process in low pH environment.
	The FTIR results of desMOS have been analyzed and compared with purMOS. Although a slight decrease in phosphate-related peak intensity is observed - indicating partial dissolution or irreversible complexation - the Ca–phosphate/ carbonate framework remains stable after regeneration with 0.1 M HCl.
	Not applied - explanation provided to reviewer

	9
	The characteristic properties of the adsorbent material (before adsorption and after desorption) should be added, such as chemical composition, SEM, specific surface area, etc.
	We sincerely appreciate this valuable comment. We agree that characterizations such as chemical composition, SEM, and specific surface area can provide deeper insights into the structural evolution of the adsorbent. However, the current study focuses specifically on evaluating the adsorption - desorption behavior under AMD - relevant conditions, and these additional characterizations were not part of the experimental design. As such, we respectfully maintain the present scope, but we fully acknowledge the importance of these analyses and will consider them in future extended studies.
	Not applied - explanation provided to reviewer


